

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

FRANCISCO ILLARRAMENDI, HIGHVIEW
POINT PARTNERS, LLC and MICHAEL
KENWOOD CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Defendants,

and

HIGHVIEW POINT MASTER FUND, LTD.,
HIGHVIEW POINT OFFSHORE, LTD.,
HIGHVIEW POINT LP, MICHAEL
KENWOOD ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC,
MK ENERGY AND INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC,
and MKEI SOLAR, LP,

Relief Defendants.

11-CV-00078 (JBA)

ECF CASE

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT & PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
FACTS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION	7
ARGUMENT	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS EQUITABLE POWERS AND BROAD DISCRETION TO BRING THE HVP FUNDS INTO THE RECEIVERSHIP	14
II. EQUITY REQUIRES THE EXPANSION OF THE RECEIVERSHIP TO INCLUDE THE HVP FUNDS	19
A. Extensive Commingling between the HVP Funds and Certain Receivership Entities Compels Expansion of the Receivership	19
B. Illarramendi Caused the HVP Funds to Engage in Improper and Unauthorized Diversions and Misappropriations of Investor Monies.....	21
C. Illarramendi Caused the HVP Funds to Fraudulently Divert Assets for the Personal Benefit of its Principals	22
D. The HVP Funds Have Been Insolvent Since the Inception of the Fraud	23
E. HVP Partners and Illarramendi Failed to Maintain Arm’s Length Relationships with the HVP Funds.....	24
F. Corporate Formalities Were Consistently Ignored	25
G. The Principals of HVP Partners Dominated and Controlled the HVP Funds.....	25
H. The HVP Funds Were Used as the Instrumentality for Criminal Conduct and Illegal Activity.....	27
III. ONLY CONSOLIDATING THE HVP FUNDS INTO THE RECEIVERSHIP WILL RESULT IN AN EQUITABLE RESULT.....	28
IV. ARGUMENTS PREVIOUSLY ADVANCED BY THE HVP FUNDS IN OPPOSITION TO THE COMMISSION’S PRIOR MOTION TO EXPAND THE RECEIVERSHIP TO THE HVP FUNDS ARE UNAVAILING	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
NOTICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bergesen v. Lindholm</i> , 760 F. Supp. 976 (D. Conn 1991).....	18, 22
<i>Breen v. Judge</i> , 124 Conn. App. 147 (2010)	18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Davenport v. Quinn</i> , 730 A.2d 1184 (Conn. App. Ct. 1999).....	23
<i>FDIC v. Bernstein</i> , 786 F. Supp. 170 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	15
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S.Ct. 472 (2011)	28
<i>Lancer v. CITCO Group Ltd.</i> , No. 05-60080-CIV, 2011 WL 1233126 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2011)	15
<i>Mut. Benefits Offshore Fund v. Zeltser</i> , 32 Misc. 3d 1241(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2011).....	15
<i>N.Y. Cent. & Hudson Riv. R.R. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909).....	30
<i>Rosen v Siegel</i> 106 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>SEC v. Aragon Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	32
<i>SEC v. Better Life Club of Am., Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998).....	32
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 166-168 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 824 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15
<i>SEC v. Elliott</i> , 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)	15, 16, 21, 23
<i>SEC v. Elmas Trading Corp.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 231 (D. Nev. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 805 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC v. Lauer</i> , No. 03 Civ. 80612 (KAM), 2009 WL 812719 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2009)	32
<i>SEC v. Malek</i> , 397 Fed. Appx. 711 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>SEC v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Tucker v. American Intern. Group, Inc.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D. Conn. 2010).....	22, 28
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 37 F.3d 1359 (9th Cir. 1994)	32
<i>United States v. Illarramendi</i> , 3:11 Cr. 41 (SRU).....	3
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 197 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Konover</i> , No. 3:05-cv-1924 (CFD), 2011 WL 1225986 (D. Conn. Mar. 28, 2011).....	18, 24
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1	27
15 U.S.C. § 78ff	3
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6	3
15 U.S.C. § 80b-17	3
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-552c(a)	23
